Statement of material fact

On a meeting of the Board of Directors (Supervisory Board) of the issuer and its agenda, and the following taken by the Board of Directors (Supervisory Board) of the issuer's decisions:

On approval of internal documents of the issuer;

 On creation of the Company's executive body and early termination (suspension) of its powers;

On approval of transactions, recognized in accordance with the laws of the Russian Federation, as major transactions and (or) deals of interest.

	1. General information

	1.1. Full issuer’s business name (for non-commercial organization – name)
	Interregional Distribution Grid Company of Centre, Joint-Stock Company

	1.2. Brief issuer’s business name
	IDGC of Centre, JSC

	1.3. Issuer’s location
	4/2, Glukharev Lane, Moscow, 129090

	1.4. Primary State Registration Number of the issuer
	1046900099498

	1.5. Tax payer number of the issuer
	6901067107

	1.6. Issuer’s Unique code, assigned by registering authority
	10214-А

	1.7. Web page address used by the issuer for information disclosure
	http://www.mrsk-1.ru/inform/



2. Contents of the statement

2.1. The content of the decisions taken by the Board of Directors of the issuer: 

Item 9: On approval of the adjusted Program of energy saving and increase of energy efficiency of IDGC of Centre for the period of 2011 – 2015.

Decision: 

To approve the adjusted Program of energy saving and increase of energy efficiency of IDGC of Centre for the period of 2011 – 2015 in accordance with Appendix # 9 to this decision of the Board of Directors of the Company.

Item 14: On election of the member of the Management Board of the Company.

Decision:
To elect Dmitry Alexandrovich Andryushin as a member of the Management Board of the Company.

Item 15: On approval of an amendment to the real estate lease agreement to be entered between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest.

Decision: 

1. To determine the price of Amendment # 5 to Real Estate Lease Agreement # 07-6/250 (2005), 12.5 (2005) dated from "01" June 2005, concluded between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest in the period from 01.08.2010 till 31.03.2011 in the amount of 31 293,6 (Thirty-one thousand two hundred ninety-three)  rubles 60 kopecks per month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 4 773,60 rubles; from 01.04.2011 in the amount of 31 412,16 (Thirty-one thousand four hundred twelve)  rubles 16 kopecks per month, including 18% VAT in the amount of  4 791,69 rubles.

The rent includes the cost of utilities and maintenance services.

2. To approve Amendment # 5 to Real Estate Lease Agreement # 07-6/250(2005), 12/05(2005) dated from "01" June 2005, concluded between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest (hereinafter – the Agreement), on the following essential conditions:

Parties of the Agreement:

«Lessor» - IDGC of Centre; 

«Lessee» - SO UPS. 

Subject of the Agreement:

1.1.
As agreed by the Parties Real Estate Lease Agreement # 07-6/250(2005), 12/05(2005) dated from "01" June 2005 (hereinafter – the Agreement) shall be amended as follows:

1.1.1. «Lessee» shall free until 01.08.2010 and transfer to «Lessor» a part of the rented premises of 742,3 sq.m. in accordance with an act of transfer and acceptance with the condition, in which it received with taking into account its normal tear and wear.

1.1.2. Paragraph 1 of Clause 5.2 of the Agreement shall be amended in the following edition: «According to report of the independent appraiser "Lair" LLC dated from 30.12.2008 # R-9700/08 the rent from 01.08.2010 is 31 293,60 (Thirty-one thousand two hundred ninety-three) rubles 60 kopecks per month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 4 773,60 (Four thousand seven hundred seventy-three) rubles 60 kopecks».

1.1.3. To amend Clause 5.2 of the Agreement as follows: «According to report of the independent appraiser "Lair" LLC dated from 28.03.2011 # R-13206/11 the rent from 01.04.2011 is 31 412,16 (Thirty-one thousand four hundred twelve) rubles 16 kopecks per month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 4 791,69 (Four thousand seven hundred and ninety one) rubles 69 kopecks». 

1.1.4 . To amend Clause 9.1. of the Agreement as follows: «the Lease Agreement is valid for 7 (seven) years starting from the date of its state registration».

1.1.5. Appendix # 1 to the Agreement shall be amended in the edition of Appendix # 1 to the Agreement.

1.1.6. Appendix # 2 to the Agreement shall be amended in the edition of Appendix # 2 to the Agreement.

Price of the Agreement:

The monthly rent in the period from 01.08.2010 to 31.03.2011 is 31 293,6 (Thirty-one thousand two hundred ninety-three) rubles 60 kopecks per month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 4 773,60 rubles; from 01.04.2011 - 31 412,16 (Thirty-one thousand four hundred twelve) rubles 16 kopecks per month, including 18% VAT in the amount of 4 791,69 rubles.

Dispute Resolution:

In their relations the Parties try to avoid disputes and differences, and in the event of such conflict - to resolve them by negotiations on the basis of mutual consent.

 If no settlement of disputes in the negotiation process then disputes are resolved in the court in accordance with the laws of the Russian Federation.

Period of effect of the Agreement:

The Agreement shall enter into force upon its state registration and is valid for the duration of Real Estate Lease Agreement # 07-6/250(2005), 12/05(2005) dated from "01" June 2005.

In accordance with Article 425 of the Civil Code of the Russian Federation, the Parties have decided that the terms and conditions of clauses 1.1.1. and 1.1.2. of the Agreement shall apply to their relations arising from 01.08.2010, and the terms and conditions of clause 1.1.3. of the Agreement shall apply to their relations arising from 01.04.2011.

Final provisions:

Agreement may be amended, supplemented, terminated by mutual agreement of the parties committed in writing signed by authorized persons of the parties.

The Agreement is an integral part of Real Estate Lease Agreement # 07-6/250(2005), 12/05(2005) dated from "01" June 2005.

In all other cases not covered by the Agreement the parties shall be governed by the terms and conditions of Real Estate Lease Agreement # 07-6/250(2005), 12/05(2005) dated from "01" June 2005 and the current legislation of the Russian Federation.

The Agreement is executed in three original copies of equal legal effect - one copy for each party and one copy to the Office of Federal Agency for State Registration, Cadastre, and Cartography in the Kostroma region».

Item 16: On approval of the real estate lease agreement to be entered between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest.

Decision: 

1. To determine that the annual rent for use and possession of a land lot per Immovable Property Lease Agreement, concluded between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, is 34 220 (Thirty-four thousand two hundred and twenty) rubles, including 18% VAT - 5 220 (Five thousand two hundred and twenty) rubles.

2. To approve the Immovable Property Lease Agreement, concluded between IDGC of Centre and SO UPS, which is a transaction of interest (hereinafter – the Agreement), on the following essential conditions:

Parties of the Agreement:

«Lessor» - SO UPS; 

«Lessee» - IDGC of Centre. 

Subject of the Agreement: 

Lessor shall provide a land lot of 121 sq.m., with cadastral number 67:27:0030828:30, which belongs to «land for settlement» category, located at the address: Smolensk region, Smolensk, Molodezhny pereulok 5 (hereinafter – the Land Lot) to Lessee for temporary compensated use and possession per terms and conditions of the Agreement.

Price of the Agreement:

The annual rent for use and possession of the Land Lot shall be fixed in the amount of 34 220 (Thirty-four thousand two hundred and twenty) rubles, including 18% VAT - 5 220 (Five thousand two hundred and twenty) rubles.

Payment procedure: 

Lessee shall pay rent quarterly in equal installments of 1/4 of the annual rent, determined in clause 2.1 of the Agreement. The rent per the Agreement is transferred by Lessee to the settlement account of Lessor quarterly, by equal installments before the 20th day of last month of a quarter on the basis of invoices issued by the Lessor. The execution date of obligations of the Lessee to pay rent shall be the date of receipt of money on the account of the Lessor.

Period of effect of the Agreement: 

The term of lease of the Land Lot is forty-nine years from 01 December 2010 to November 30, 2059. In accordance with paragraph 2 of Article 425 of the Civil Code of the Russian Federation the Parties determine that the Agreement extends its validity on the relations of the parties, which in fact arose from December 1, 2010. The Agreement shall be considered concluded from the date of its state registration and is valid until the parties fully perform their obligations.

2.3. Information on the person elected to the Management Board:

Dmitry Alexandrovich Andryushin
The share of participation of the person in issuer's charter capital: no such stake;
The share held by such person of ordinary shares of the issuer: no such stake;
The share of participation of the person in the charter capital of subsidiaries and affiliates of the Joint Stock Company: no such stake;
The share held by such person of ordinary shares of subsidiaries and affiliates of the Joint Stock Company: no such stake;
The ratio of ordinary shares of the Joint Stock Company and/or its subsidiaries and affiliates, which may be acquired by that person as a result of exercise of the rights granted to the person issuer's options and/or its subsidiaries and affiliates: no such stake.

2.4. Date of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, at which the corresponding decision is taken: 15.08.2011.

2.5. Date of drawing up and number of the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, at which the corresponding decision is taken: Minutes # 18/11 of 17.08.2011.
3. Signature

3.1. Director of Corporate Governance

- Head of corporate governance and interaction with 
shareholders Department, acting under power of 
attorney # D-CA/12 dated from 27.01.2011.


______________________
V.A. Alimenko







(signature)







Stamp here.

3.2. Date «17» August 2011.

